

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

AMERICAN STEEL CONSTRUCTION, INC.

and

LOCAL 25, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BRIDGE, STRUCTURAL, ORNAMENTAL AND
REINFORCING IRON WORKERS, AFL-CIO

Case 07-RC-269162

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE,
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS,
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WHOLESALER-DISTRIBUTORS,
AND AMERICAN BAKERS ASSOCIATION**

PHILIP A. MISCIMARRA
GEOFFREY J. ROSENTHAL
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 739-5565/5318
Fax: (202) 739-3001
philip.miscimarra@morganlewis.com
geoffrey.rosenthal@morganlewis.com

HARRY I. JOHNSON, III
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
2049 Century Park East, Suite 700
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 255-9005
Fax: (310) 907-1001
harry.johnson@morganlewis.com

Dated: January 21, 2022

Counsel to the Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
II. SUMMARY AND RESPONSE TO BOARD’S QUESTIONS	2
III. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Act’s Plain Language and Legislative History Warrant Reaffirming <i>PCC Structurals</i> and <i>Boeing</i>	6
1. The Requirement of an “Appropriate” Bargaining Unit Is Central to the NLRA and Governed By Mandates That Are Binding on the Board	6
2. The Board Should Reaffirm <i>PCC Structurals</i> and <i>Boeing</i> , Which Give Effect to the Act’s Requirements Governing “Appropriate” Bargaining Units	9
B. <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> Is Irreconcilable with the Act Because It Eliminates Any Meaningful Board Assessment of Unit Appropriateness	12
1. The <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> Standard Contradicts the Board’s Responsibility in Each Case to Engage in a Rigorous Review of Unit Appropriateness	12
2. The <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> Standard Improperly Disregards the Section 7 Rights of Employees Who Have Been <i>Excluded</i> from the Petitioned-for Unit	17
3. The <i>Specialty Healthcare</i> Standard Effectively Makes the “Extent to Which Employees Have Organized” Controlling, Contrary to Section 9(c)(5) of the Act.....	19
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	10
<i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Constellation Brands, U.S. Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 842 F.3d 784 (2d Cir. 2016).....	16, 19
<i>DPI Secuprint, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB 1407 (2015)	5, 14
<i>Green JobWorks, LLC</i> , 369 NLRB No. 20 (2020)	11
<i>Kalamazoo Paper Box Co.</i> , 136 NLRB 134 (1962)	10
<i>Macy’s, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 12 (2014)	14
<i>NLRB v. Convair Pomona</i> , 286 F.2d 691 (9th Cir. 1961)	5, 15
<i>NLRB v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 270 F.2d 167 (4th Cir. 1959)	5, 15
<i>Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2015 (2011)	15
<i>Odwalla, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 1608 (2011)	15
<i>PCC Structural</i> , 365 NLRB No. 160 (2017).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rayonier Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 380 F.2d 187 (5th Cir. 1967)	5, 16
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehab. Ctr. of Mobile</i> , 357 NLRB 934 (2011), <i>enforced sub nom. Kindred Nursing Ctrs. E., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>The Boeing Company</i> , 368 NLRB No. 67 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Operations, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 123 (2002)	11
<i>Wheeling Island Gaming</i> , 355 NLRB 637 (2010)	11
<i>Yale Univ.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 40 (2017)	14
Statutes	
National Labor Relations Act (“NLRA”), 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
1 NLRB, Legislative History of the National Labor Relations Act, 1935	7
